02-12-2002 FORM Pro-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office** 

**PATENT** 

102016621				
TRADELINE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New Z - 4 - D Z X Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#  License  Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel #				
Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1) MARK OLINYK 12-20-01				
Name (line 2)				
Second Party Name (line 1) HELMUT F. HOMANN  Day Year  01-11-02				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) H & O INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES, L.L.C. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Address (line 1) 2218 E. High Street representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from				
Address (line 2)  Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Jackson Michigan 49203 City State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  12/2002 GTON11 00000010 09981306  FC:581 40.00 DP				
10.00				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	O-1619B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspond	ient Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number	(734) 662-0270			
Name	Christopher A. Mitchell				
Address (line 1)	YOUNG & BASILE, P.C.				
Address (line 2)	3001 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 624				
Address (line 3)	Troy, Michigan 48084-3107				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docum including any attachments.	ent # 2			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)  Patent Number(s)  If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number  only if a U.S. Application Number PCT					
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40  Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 25-0115					
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Vas IV   No			

**Statement and Signature** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original gocument. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

Christopher	Α.	Mit	tche	11
Name of Perso	n Sig	gning	)	

Signature

15 January 2002 Date

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, MARK OLINYK, of 13224 Reith Miller Road, Grass Lake, Michigan 49240, and HELMUT F. HOMANN, of 16385 - 17½ Mile Road, Marshall, Michigan 49068, do hereby assign, sell and set over to H & O INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES, L.L.C., a Michigan Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2218 East High Street, Jackson Michigan 49203, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries set forth in United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/981,306, filed October 15, 2001, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name or in our names, at its election, and we do hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Signed:

MARK OLINYK

HELMUT F. HOMANN

STATE OF MICHIGAN  ) SS  COUNTY OF ( ) hour )  On this 20 day of 1 c , 2001, personally appeared before me MARK OLINYK, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)  Notary Public My commission expires: /2-2-2003  STATE OF MICHIGAN  ) SS  COUNTY OF ( ) hour )  On this // day of 1 c , 2001, personally appeared before me HELMUT F. HOMANN, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)  Notary Public My commission expires: /2-23-200.5		
On this day of Dec., 2001, personally appeared before me MARK OLINYK, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)  Notary Public My commission expires: 12-22-2003  STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS  COUNTY OF Calhoun ) On this // day of pan., 2001, personally appeared before me HELMUT F. HOMANN, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)  Notary Public My commission expires: 12-22-2003		)
On this day of Dec., 2001, personally appeared before me MARK OLINYK, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)  Notary Public My commission expires: 12-22-2003  STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS  COUNTY OF Calhoun ) On this // day of pan., 2001, personally appeared before me HELMUT F. HOMANN, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)  Notary Public My commission expires: 12-22-2003	COUNTY OF Calhoun	)SS )
STATE OF MICHIGAN  SSS  COUNTY OF Calhoun  On this // day of, 2001 personally appeared before me HELMUT F. HOMANN, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)	On this <u>20</u> day of <u>Dec</u> , 20 who executed the above instru	001, personally appeared before me MARK OLINYK, to be the person ument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and
On this // day of, 2001, personally appeared before me HELMUT F. HOMANN, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)	(SEAL)	Notary Fublic
On this // day of, 2001, personally appeared before me HELMUT F. HOMANN, to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)		)
the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  (SEAL)  Notary Dublic	_	
(SEAL) Notary Junic	the person who executed the a	bove instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the ntioned.
	(SEAL)	Notary Public  My commission expires: 12-22-2003

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, MARK OLINYK, of 13224 Reith Miller Road, Grass Lake, Michigan 49240, and HELMUT F. HOMANN, of 16385 - 17½ Mile Road, Marshall, Michigan 49068, do hereby assign, sell and set over to H & O INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES, L.L.C., a Michigan Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2218 East High Street, Jackson Michigan 49203, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries set forth in United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/981,306, filed October 15, 2001, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name or in our names, at its election, and we do hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Signed:

MARK OLINYK

HELMUT F. HOMANN

STATE OF MICHIGAN )	
COUNTY OF Calhoun )	
On this <u>20</u> day of <u>Dec.</u> , 2001, person who executed the above instrument and purposes therein mentioned.	nally appeared before me MARK OLINYK, to be the person acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and
(SEAL)	Notary Public My commission expires: 12-22-2003
STATE OF MICHIGAN )	
COUNTY OF Calhoun)	
On this // day of, 2001, pers	onally appeared before me HELMUT F. HOMANN, to be ument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the
(SEAL)	Notary Public  My commission expires: 12-22-2003

**RECORDED: 02/04/2002**